Initial Capital Cost ($M) $1,342.6

Sustaining Capital Cost ($M) $876.1

Payback of Capital (pre-tax / after-tax) 3.8 / 4.1

Internal Rate of Return (pre-tax / after-tax) 22.8% / 20.9%

LOM Direct Operating Cost ($/lb Copper recovered) $1.42

LOM Total Production Cost ($/lb Copper recovered) $1.69

Pre-Tax NPV at 8% discount rate ($M) – mid-year $1,545.0

After-Tax NPV at 8% discount rate ($M) – mid-year $1,259.6

The PEA is preliminary in nature and includes inferred mineral resources that are considered too speculative
geologically to have the economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as
mineral reserves. There is no certainty that the conclusions reached in the PEA will be realized. Mineral
resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability. The project’s after-tax
economic results show greatest sensitivity to copper price fluctuations, followed by initial capital expenditures
and operating cost changes. Table 0-15, Figure 0-2 and Figure 0-3 below illustrate these sensitivities.

49

Table 0-15: Sensitivity Analysis – Open Pit

Copper Price

  NPV @ 8.0%, after-tax
($M)

IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,260 20.9% 4.1

20% $2,054 27.6% 3.1

10% $1,660 24.4% 3.5

-10% $848 17.1% 4.7

-20% $431 12.8% 6.0

Operating Cost

  NPV @ 8.0%, after-tax
($M)

IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,260 20.9% 4.1

20% $979 18.4% 4.4

10% $1,120 19.7% 4.2

-10% $1,396 22.1% 3.9

-20% $1,530 23.2% 3.7

Initial Capital

  NPV @ 8.0%, after-tax
($M)

IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,260 20.9% 4.1

20% $1,031 17.3% 4.8

10% $1,145 19.0% 4.4

-10% $1,374 23.2% 3.7

-20% $1,488 25.9% 3.3

Figure 0-2: Open Pit NPV Sensitivity – After Tax

50

Figure 0-3: Open Pit IRR Sensitivity – After Tax

Adjacent Properties

The Gunnison Project lies within the porphyry copper metallogenic province of the southwestern United States.
It is located in the Cochise Mining District, which is dominated by Cu-Zn skarns. With the acquisition of the
Johnson Camp Mine, GCC now controls a majority of historical producing properties in the district. Tungsten
and minor lead-silver-gold have been produced in adjacent properties in the district. In particular, tungsten has
been historically produced in the area west of the Gunnison Project in the northern half of the Texas Canyon